by the Bond Buyer 20-Bond GO Index) as of June 30, 2016
 was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
 measure the total pension liability.

 Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

 64  |  Notes to the Basic Financial Statements  |  CalPERS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2016

SENSITIVITY OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY/(ASSET) TO CHANGES IN THE DISCOUNT RATE
 The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the PERF B, PERF C, LRF, JRF, and JRF II calculated using the current
 discount rate, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
 point lower (-100 basis points) or one percentage point higher (+100 basis points)  than the current rate:

 Sensitivity Analysis (Dollars in Thousands)

 Discount Rate (assumed)

 Sensitivity Analysis (Dollars in Thousands)

 Discount Rate +1%

 Sensitivity Analysis (Dollars in Thousands)

 Discount Rate -1%

 Plan

 Total
 Pension
 Liability

 (+1%)

 Plan
 Fiduciary

 Net Position

 Net
 Pension
 Liability/

 (Asset)
 (+1%)

 Plan Fiduciary
 Net Position

 as a
 Percentage of
 Total Pension

 Liability
 PERF B

 Schools
 Cost-Sharing  $67,571,595  $55,912,965  $11,658,630  82.7%

 PERF C

 Public Agency
 Cost-Sharing  29,643,807  24,705,532  4,938,275  83.3%

 LRF
 State of California  92,678  119,050  (26,372)  128.5%

 JRF
 State of California  3,406,173  39,794  3,366,379  1.2%

 JRF II
 State of California  1,095,856  1,172,953  (77,097)  107.0%

 Plan

 Total
 Pension
 Liability

 Plan
 Fiduciary

 Net Position

 Net Pension
 Liability/

 (Asset)

 Plan Fiduciary
 Net Position

 as a
 Percentage of
 Total Pension

 Liability
 PERF B

 Schools
 Cost-Sharing  $75,663,026  $55,912,965  $19,750,061  73.9%

 PERF C
 Public Agency
 Cost-Sharing  33,358,628  24,705,532  8,653,096  74.1%

 LRF
 State of California  102,220  119,050  (16,830)  116.5%

 JRF
 State of California  3,794,944  39,794  3,755,150  1.0%

 JRF II
 State of California  1,207,550  1,172,953  34,597  97.1%

 Plan

 Total
 Pension
 Liability

 (-1%)

 Plan
 Fiduciary

 Net Position

 Net
 Pension
 Liability/

 (Asset)
 (-1%)

 Plan Fiduciary
 Net Position

 as a
 Percentage of
 Total Pension

 Liability
 PERF B

 Schools
 Cost-Sharing  $85,380,167  $55,912,965  $29,467,202  65.5%

 PERF C
 Public Agency
 Cost-Sharing  37,870,832  24,705,532  13,165,300  65.2%

 LRF
 State of California  113,818  119,050  (5,232)  104.6%

 JRF
 State of California  4,261,453  39,794  4,221,659  0.9%

 JRF II
 State of California  1,356,769  1,172,953  183,816  86.5%

 Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (continued)

  CalPERS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2016  |  Notes to the Basic Financial Statements  |  65

9. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT TRUST
 FUND

 The CERBTF was established by Chapter 331 of the 1988
 Statutes and initially funded in 2007. At June 30, 2016,
 493 employers had elected to participate in the fund. The
 purpose of the fund is to receive contributions from
 participating employers and establish separate employer
 prefunding accounts to pay for health care or other post-
 employment benefits in accordance with the terms of the
 participating employers’ plans. Contributions are voluntarily
 determined by the employer’s own funding schedule, and
 there are no long-term contracts for contributions to the plan.
 As such, contributions to the CERBTF are elective and not
 required. The CERBTF is an agent multiple-employer plan as
 defined in GASB 74, with pooled administrative and